

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF INDIANA
INDIANAPOLIS DIVISION

PLANNED PARENTHOOD OF)	
INDIANA AND KENTUCKY, INC.,)	
)	
Plaintiff,)	
)	
v.)	Case No. 1:16-cv-1807-TWP-DML
)	
COMMISSIONER, INDIANA STATE)	
DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH, <i>et al.</i> ,)	
)	
Defendants.)	

**DEFENDANTS' MEMORANDUM IN OPPOSITION TO
PLAINTIFF'S MOTION FOR PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION**

GREGORY F. ZOELLER
Attorney General of Indiana

THOMAS M. FISHER
Solicitor General

HEATHER HAGAN McVEIGH
Deputy Attorney General

Office of the Attorney General
IGC-South, Fifth Floor
Indianapolis, Indiana 46204
Tel: (317) 232-6255
Fax: (317) 232-7979
Email: Tom.Fisher@atg.in.gov

Counsel for Defendants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

INDEX OF EXHIBITS vi

INTRODUCTION 1

FACTUAL BACKGROUND..... 1

 I. Ultrasounds, Waiting Periods, and the Abortion Decision 1

 II. The 18-Hour Ultrasound Requirement 4

 III. PPINK’s Health Centers, Current Ultrasound Capabilities, and Ultrasound Policy 6

ARGUMENT 7

PLAINTIFFS CANNOT DEMONSTRATE A LIKELIHOOD OF SUCCESS
ON THE MERITS 7

 I. Because the Ultrasound Law Is Justified Principally By the State’s Interest in
 Protecting Fetal Life Rather Than Maternal Health, *Hellerstedt* Does Not Provide
 the Correct Standard 7

 A. *Hellerstedt* balancing applies only to abortion restrictions designed to protect
 maternal health..... 8

 B. Under *Casey*, the Ultrasound Law withstands constitutional scrutiny 11

 II. Even if *Hellerstedt* Applies, the Benefits of the Ultrasound Law Outweigh Any
 Burden on Access to Abortion..... 16

 A. The 18-hour ultrasound requirement is beneficial because it effectively advances
 the State’s weighty interests in protecting fetal life and maternal psychological
 health..... 17

 B. The alleged burdens of the Ultrasound Law are relatively light and not
 qualitatively different from other, unquestionably constitutional, abortion
 regulations..... 22

 1. PPINK’s evidence of negative operational impact is meager and unreliable..... 22

 2. The burdens alleged by PPINK are not imposed by the Ultrasound Law
 so much as PPINK’s own business practices and an infinite variety of other
 daily challenges unrelated to government regulations..... 25

3. Other unquestionably constitutional abortion regulations have operational impact similar to what PPINK alleges here27

PLAINTIFFS HAVE NOT DEMONSTRATED IRREPARABLE HARM30

PUBLIC POLICY AND THE BALANCE OF THE EQUITIES FAVOR THE STATE.....31

CONCLUSION.....32

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

A Woman's Choice—East Side Women’s Clinic v. Newman,
305 F.3d 684 (7th Cir. 2002).....*passim*

Eubanks v. Schmidt,
126 F. Supp. 2d 451 (W.D. Ky. 2000)..... 17

Fargo Women’s Health Org. v. Schafer,
819 F. Supp. 865 (D.N.D. 1993)..... 31

Gonzales v. Carhart,
550 U.S. 124 (2007) 11, 17, 19

Ill. Bell Tel. Co. v. WorldCom Tech., Inc.,
157 F.3d 500 (7th Cir. 1998)..... 31

Karlin v. Foust,
188 F.3d 446 (7th Cir. 1999)..... 12, 14

Planned Parenthood of Se. Pa. v. Casey,
505 U.S. 833 (1992)..... *passim*

Planned Parenthood of Wis., Inc. v. Van Hollen,
738 F.3d 786 (7th Cir. 2013)..... 10, 11

Roe v. Wade,
410 U.S. 113 (1973) 11, 13, 31

Simopoulos v. Va.,
462 U.S. 506 (1983).....29

Tucson Woman’s Clinic v. Eden,
379 F.3d 531 (9th Cir. 2004)..... 10

United States v. Rural Elec. Convenience Coop. Co.,
922 F.2d 429 (7th Cir. 1991)..... 31

Utah Women’s Clinic, Inc. v. Leavitt,
844 F. Supp. 1482 (D. Utah 1994).....17

Walgreen Co. v. Sara Creek Prop. Co.,
966 F.2d 273 (7th Cir. 1992)..... 30

Whole Woman’s Health v. Hellerstedt,
136 S. Ct. 2292 (2016)*passim*

CASES [CONT'D]

Winter v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.,
555 U.S. 7 (2008).....30

STATUTES

Ind. Code § 16-34-2-1(a)(2)(B) 29

Ind. Code § 16-34-2-1.1 4

Ind. Code § 16-34-2-1.1(a)(1) 4

Ind. Code § 16-34-2-1.1(a)(1)(F) (2005) 5

Ind. Code § 16-34-2-1.1(a)(5).....6

Ind. Code § 16-34-2-1.1(b) (2005) 5

Ind. Code § 16-34-2-1.1(b) (2011) 5

Tex. Health & Safety Code Ann. § 171.0031(a) 8

Tex. Health & Safety Code Ann. § 245.010(a) 8

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Janna Jerman, et al., *Characteristics of U.S. Abortion Patients in 2014 and Changes Since 2008*, Guttmacher Institute (May 2016), available at <https://www.guttmacher.org/report/characteristics-us-abortion-patients-2014>.....24

Jonathan Click, *Mandatory Waiting Periods for Abortions and Female Mental Health*, 16 Health Matrix 183 (2006)4

Mary Gatter et al., *Relationship Between Ultrasound Viewing and Proceeding to Abortion*, 123 Obstetrics & Gynecology 81 (2014)..... 3, 4, 18, 20

Mayo Clinic, *Fetal Ultrasound: Definition*, <http://www.mayoclinic.org/tests-procedures/fetal-ultrasound/basics/definition/prc-20014506> (last visited Oct. 3, 2016)..... 2

Mayo Clinic, *Ultrasound*, <http://www.mayoclinic.org/tests-procedures/ultrasound/basics/definition/prc-20020341> (last visited Oct. 3, 2016) 1, 2

OTHER AUTHORITIES [CONT'D]

Mayo Clinic, *Ultrasound: Why It's Done*, <http://www.mayoclinic.org/tests-procedures/ultrasound/basics/why-its-done/prc-20020341> (last visited Oct. 3, 2016)..... 2

Parental Involvement in Minors' Abortions, Guttmacher Institute (Oct. 1, 2016), <https://www.guttmacher.org/state-policy/explore/parental-involvement-minors-abortions>..... 28

Priscilla K. Coleman, *Abortion and Mental Health: Quantitative Synthesis and Analysis of Research Published 1995–2009*, *British Journal of Psychiatry* (2011) 21

Priscilla K. Coleman, et al., *State-Funded Abortion Versus Deliveries: A Comparison of Outpatient Mental Health Claims Over 4 Years*, *Am. J. of Orthopsychiatry*, Vol. 72(1), Jan. 2002..... 21
